
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005885-2021 

Tender

Highways Capital Works Framework 2021

Warrington Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-005885

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029e6e  

Published 23 March 2021, 3:54pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Warrington Borough Council

New Town House, Buttermarket Street

Warrington

WA1 2NH

Contact

Mr Phill O'Connor

Email

philoconnor@warrington.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1925443905

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005885-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005885-2021
mailto:philoconnor@warrington.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD61 - Warrington

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.warrington.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.warrington.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.the-chest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.the-chest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.warrington.gov.uk/
http://www.warrington.gov.uk/
http://www.the-chest.org.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Highways Capital Works Framework 2021

Reference number

DN520721

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233139 - Highway maintenance work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Warrington Borough Council invites you to tender for a framework for the delivery of the
Council’s programme of Highway Capital Works within the Borough of Warrington.

The framework term is two years commencing on 5 July 2021, with optional extensions of
two 12 months periods by mutual agreement.

The Conditions of Contract for the framework will be the NEC Framework Contract. Work
Packages will be issued in accordance with the NEC Engineering and Construction Contract
Option B – Priced Contract with Bill of Quantities.

One contractor will be appointed to this framework, and will be expected to assist the
Council in the management of the programme of projects to be delivered in each year.

Typical works to be procured in this framework include

• highway improvement works on carriageways and footways

• construction of new assets

• traffic signal installations and renewal



Page 4 to 8

• environmental works

• streetscape works

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233139 - Highway maintenance work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD61 - Warrington

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Warrington Borough Council invites you to tender for a framework for the delivery of the
Council’s programme of Highway Capital Works within the Borough of Warrington.

The framework term is two years commencing on 5 July 2021, with optional extensions of
two 12 months periods by mutual agreement.

The Conditions of Contract for the framework will be the NEC Framework Contract. Work
Packages will be issued in accordance with the NEC Engineering and Construction Contract
Option B – Priced Contract with Bill of Quantities.

One contractor will be appointed to this framework, and will be expected to assist the
Council in the management of the programme of projects to be delivered in each year.

Typical works to be procured in this framework include

• highway improvement works on carriageways and footways

• construction of new assets

• traffic signal installations and renewal



Page 5 to 8

• environmental works

• streetscape works

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £6,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Warrington Borough Council invites you to tender for a framework for the delivery of the
Council’s programme of Highway Capital Works within the Borough of Warrington.

The framework term is two years commencing on 5 July 2021, with optional extensions of
two 12 months periods by mutual agreement.

The Conditions of Contract for the framework will be the NEC Framework Contract. Work
Packages will be issued in accordance with the NEC Engineering and Construction Contract
Option B – Priced Contract with Bill of Quantities.

One contractor will be appointed to this framework, and will be expected to assist the
Council in the management of the programme of projects to be delivered in each year.

Typical works to be procured in this framework include

• highway improvement works on carriageways and footways

• construction of new assets



Page 6 to 8

• traffic signal installations and renewal

• environmental works

• streetscape works

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with a single operator

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes



Page 7 to 8

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

30 April 2021

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

12 March 2021

Local time

12:30pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Warrington Borough Council

Warrington

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.warrington.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.warrington.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-16T05:15:08+0100
	TCPDF




